
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 393


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 3RD DECEMBER, 2025/ AGRAHAYANA 12, 1947

(SAKA)


ASSESSMENT OF FLOODS IN PUNJAB


393    SHRI SATNAM SINGH SANDHU:


Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government has conducted a comprehensive assessment of the 2025 floods in Punjab, including loss of life, infrastructure and agricultural damage; and


(b) the measures being taken by National Disaster Management Authority (NDMA) to strengthen flood early-warning systems and inter-State coordination for dam water release between Punjab, Himachal Pradesh and Jammu & Kashmir?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)


(a): This Ministry does not centrally maintain the data regarding loss of life and property caused due to any calamity. However, as reported by the State Government of Punjab, 40 human lives and 7161 cattles are lost and 14065 houses and 1.93 lakh hectare cropped area damaged as on 27.11.2025 due to hydro-metrological disasters during 2025.


As per the National Policy on Disaster Management (NPDM), the primary responsibility for disaster management, including disbursal of relief assistance on ground level, rests with the State Governments concerned.
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The State Governments undertake relief measures in the wake of natural calamities including floods and landslide, from the State Disaster Response Fund (SDRF) already placed at their disposal, in accordance with Government of India approved items and norms. The Central Government supplements the efforts of the State Governments and provide requisite logistics and financial support. Additional financial assistance is provided from the National Disaster Response Fund (NDRF), as per laid down procedure, in case of ‘severe nature’, which includes an assessment based on the visit of an Inter-Ministerial Central Team (IMCT).

In wake of floods during monsoon 2025 in Punjab, the Central Government was monitoring the flood situation at the highest level. Hon’ble Prime Minister visited the affected areas of the State on September 9, 2025. A total of 35 NDRF teams were deployed in the state for rescue and relief operations during disaster. In addition, the Central Government, without waiting for a memorandum from the State Government, constituted an IMCT on 01.09.2025 to conduct an on-the-spot assessment of the damage.

The team visited the affected areas of the State from 3 to 6, September

2025.
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(b): There are well established institutional mechanisms at the National, State and District levels in the country to develop appropriate preparedness and prompt response mechanisms for effective management of natural disasters.


Ministry of Home Affairs coordinates with National Disaster Management Authority (NDMA), National Disaster Response Force (NDRF), Armed Forces, line ministries and States to mobilize teams, equipment and other resources for quick rescue and relief operations in order to facilitate the Inter Agency coordination.


The Government has taken various initiatives to solve chronic flood problems. These actions with modification of flood management policies to strengthen the skillful and precise forecasting mechanisms of heavy rainfall events in the wake of the frequent cloud bursts causing flash floods. India Metrological Department (IMD) and Central Water Commission (CWC) and other stake holders have been together implemented interoperable environment for generating real time forecast and warning information related to all kinds of heavy rainfall induced floods. IMD supports CWC by providing observed and forecasted rainfall data and warnings using state of art Numerical Weather Based (NWP) based forecast and RADAR based nowcast system. All rain induced Flash Floods related warning are currently provided by IMD using a Flash Floods Guidance System (FFGS) operational in IMD. FFGS bulletins are issued for the flash floods operationally considering the observed and forecasted rainfall, soil moisture conditions, and river conditions. The FFGS bulletin helps in providing early advisory of flash floods. The Flash Flood Guidance is a robust system designed to provide the necessary products in real-time to support the development of warnings for flash floods about 6-24 hours in advance.


Central Water Commission (CWC) issues short-range flood forecasts with a lead time up to 24 hrs to concerned State Governments at identified locations. CWC also issues inflow forecasts to identified reservoirs for proper reservoir regulation. CWC is currently providing seven-day advisory flood forecast on its web portal https://aff.india-water.gov.in/ through pan India 1D rainfall-based mathematical modelling for major river basins of the country.


https://mail.mgovcloud.in/zm/reUrlCheck.do?url=https%3A%2F%2Faff.india-water.gov.in%2F&uvd=080112c601ce36aa7756aa8bf105b8e6d800004c3397d8cce7a12251397d97884ba4013e7425a390d12ebda37eeb76588fcddef03dfae0e447abbacff5bc9d1bab51ee48aabdefacb24d223ec1a28f3b3bbc2b84f7f9658c97b56d0bc31241f6eea137ad1cdddb7941862632595ed72ac8289fb050e07da18d28c88a7281de836a05111c0871372936affaa10dfd8a7bd73f7f4fe7925306499885d7a8cd53db7cdc5a35c14431679325f8295ff961d00b2919baf128482af0841a83ab32dc76a0e652b5ccf92447bfb410
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The flood forecasts formulated by CWC are disseminated to all stakeholders through Flood Forecasting Website (https://ffs.india-

water.gov.in/)/ FloodWatch India 2.0 App/ E-mail/Whatsapp/ facebook

(CWCOfficial.FF) /X (Twitter- CWCOfficial_FF), ‘CWC Flood updates’

(Youtube Channel), CAP Alert through NDMA Sachet portal.


Flood Forecasting stations in the state of Punjab, Himachal Pradesh and Jammu Kashmir is enclosed as per details in Annexure-I.

******
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DETAILS OF CWC’s FLOOD FORECASTING STATION IN JAMMU &

KASHMIR, PUNJAB AND HIMACHAL PRADESH


1. Jammu & Kashmir

Level forecast station

Sl.No

.

Name of Station District Name of the river/tributaries

1 Rammunshibagh Srinagar Jhelum

2 Sangam Anantnag Jhelum

3 Safapora Bandipora Jhelum


Inflow forecast station

Sl.No

.

Name of Station District Name of the river/tributaries

No inflow forecast station available


Besides this, in Jammu & Kashmir, there are 28 Hydrological Observation stations from which hydro-meteorological data is collected.
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2. Himachal Pradesh

Level forecast station

Sl.No

.

Name of Station District Name of the river/tributaries

1 Paonta Sahib Sirmaur Yamuna Inflow forecast station

Sl.No

.

Name of Station District Name of the river/tributaries

No inflow forecast station available Besides this, in Himachal Pradesh, there are 26 Hydrological Observation stations from which hydro-meteorological data is collected.


3. Punjab

Level forecast station

Sl.No

.

Name of Station District Name of the river/tributaries

No level forecast station available Inflow forecast station

Sl.No

.

Name of Station District Name of the river/tributaries

97 Ranjit Sagar Dam Punjab Ravi


Besides this, in Punjab, there are 04 Hydrological Observation stations from which hydro-meteorological data is collected.

-------

